Defense Advisory Committee on Investigation, Prosecution, and Defense of Sexual Assault in the Armed Forces

Request for Information from DoD IG

RFI Set 2, Question 1

Request Date: June 22, 2017

I. <u>Purpose</u>

- A. The Defense Advisory Committee on Investigation, Prosecution, and Defense of Sexual Assault in the Armed Forces (DAC-IPAD) is a federal advisory committee established by the Secretary of Defense pursuant to section 546 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2015 (Public Law No. 113-291), as amended.
- B. The statutory mission of the DAC-IPAD is to advise the Secretary of Defense on the investigation, prosecution, and defense of allegations of rape, forcible sodomy, sexual assault, and other sexual misconduct involving members of the Armed Forces.
- C. The DAC-IPAD requests the below information to facilitate its required review of cases involving allegations of sexual misconduct on an ongoing basis for purposes of providing advice to the Secretary of Defense.

II. Requested Response Date

Suspense	Question(s)	Proponent
12 Jul 17	1	DoD IG – Provide information on sexual assault investigation evaluations

III. DoD IG Sexual Assault Investigation Evaluations

Question 1 (*DoD IG*): Please provide the DAC-IPAD with the following:

- A. A copy of the current case evaluation protocol used to complete the DoD IG "Evaluation of Military Criminal Investigative Organizations' Adult Sexual Assault Investigations" (DoDIG-2017-054).
- B. A copy of the "Data Call" memorandum used in the most recent "Evaluation of Military Criminal Investigative Organizations' Adult Sexual Assault Investigations" (DoDIG-2017-054).
- C. Database screenshots, including all of the relative data fields from the Microsoft Access program and other related tools used during the evaluation.
- D. The template for the Microsoft Access program used to collect and analyze the data.

Please provide responses to the DAC-IPAD by July 12, 2017

AND PATES OF DAILY

INSPECTOR GENERAL DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

4800 MARK CENTER DRIVE ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22350-1500

June 28, 2017

Ms. Martha S. Bashford
Chair
The Defense Advisory Committee on
Investigation, Prosecution, and Defense
of Sexual Assault in the Armed Forces
One Liberty Center
875 North Randolph Street, Suite 150
Arlington, VA 22203

Dear Ms. Bashford:

This letter is provided in response to your June 22, 2017, request for the following information:

- A. A copy of the current case evaluation protocol used to complete the DoD IG "Evaluation of Military Criminal Investigative Organizations' Adult Sexual Assault Investigations" (DoDIG-2017-054).
- B. A copy of the "Data Call" memorandum used in the most recent "Evaluation of Military Criminal Investigative Organizations' Adult Sexual Assault Investigations" (DoDIG-2017-054).
- C. Database screenshots, including all of the relative data fields from the Microsoft Access program and other related tools used during the evaluation.
- D. The template for the Microsoft Access program used to collect and analyze the data.

The requested material is electronically provided to you with this letter. The material is provided in response to your official use request and is for the exclusive use by your committee. The material is "For Official Use Only" and may not be copied or further released outside of your committee. Please coordinate any requests for additional releases with my office.

If you have questions regarding this material, please contact Mr. Scott Russell at 703-604-8718 or scott.russell@dodig.mil.

for

Randolph R. Stone Deputy Inspector General Policy and Oversight

Enclosures: As stated